years (0.8), the average loan maturity was 2.7 years (2.6).

SENSITIVITY TO MARKET RISKS
Aspo Group is exposed to interest rate and currency risks via financial assets and liabilities,
in the balance sheet on the reporting date. Market risks may also have an impact on Aspo
Group through items other than financial instruments. The oil price has an impact on Aspo
Group’s financial performance through transportation costs. The Group has hedged against
this risk by means of contractual clauses. The fluctuations in raw material prices for chemi-
cals and food also affect the Group’s financial performance.

The currency position varies during the financial year and, accordingly, the position
included in the balance sheet on the reporting date does not necessarily reflect the situation
during the financial year. The profit and loss impact of foreign currency denominated sales
and purchase transactions made during the financial year is not taken into account in the
sensitivity analysis.

ASPO YEAR 2021 GOVERNANCEBUSINESSES SUSTAINABILITY MANAGEMENT REPORT INVESTOR INFORMATION ASPO’S YEAR 2021FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 120

● SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR FOREIGN CURRENCY
AND INTEREST RATE RISK

2021 2020

1,000 EUR
Profit

and loss Equity
Profit

and loss Equity

Currency risk

+ 30 % strengthening of EUR against RUB -735 -3,809 -32 -3,012

- 30 % weakening of EUR against RUB 396 7,074 17 5,594

Interest rate risk

Change of +100 basic points
in the market interest rates -1,469 -1,475

Change of -100 basic points
in the market interest rates 1,472 1,477

The sensitivity analysis is used to analyze the impact of market trends on measurements.
The fluctuation between the Russian ruble and euro is the most significant factor causing
currency risks to the Group. In the sensitivity analysis, the effects in the statement of com-
prehensive income are calculated as before taxes.

The sensitivity analysis regarding changes in the euro/Russian ruble exchange rate is
based on the following assumptions:
 • The exchange rate change of +/-30 percentage.
 • The position includes the ruble denominated financial assets and liabilities of companies

that use the euro as their functional currency and the euro-denominated financial assets